
F>- ,- i,- - i-> 

DEVELOPMENTFOR INTERNATIONALAGENCY 
TO BELIZEI. D. MISSIONUNITED STATES A. 


STATES OF AMERICA
OF THE UNITEDEIMBASSY 


BELIZE CITY, B"'LIZE, CENTRAL AMERICA
 

August 30, 1984
 

CARE
 
P.O. Box 612 
Belize City, Belize 

Grant No. 505-0024
Subject: 
Appropriation 72-i141uzi 

61
BPC LDAA-84-25505-CG

Gentlemen: 
in the Foreign Assistance 

to the authority containedPursuant 
Act of 1961, as amended, the Agency 

for International
 
"Grantor')
 

Development (hereinafter referred 
to as "AID" or 


hereby grants toS&_.(hereinafter 
referred to as OCAREO or
 

Hundred Thousand Dollars
the sum of Five"Grantee") 
(U.S.$500,000) to provide support 

for a program inBelize, as
 
1 to this Grant, entitled 

fully described in Attachmentmore 
"Program Description'.
 

this Grant will be provided in 
AID's contributions under 

being Two Hundred Thousand Dollars the initial oneincrements, 
(U.S. $200,000), which will be 

made available as of the date 
of
 

to
 
this letter. and mutual
Subsequent increments will be subject 

this purposeto nID forof fundsavailability at the time of a subsequent
the parties to proceedagreement of 

shall apply to commitments made by the 
Such fundsincrement. 

Grantee in furtherance of the project 
objectives during the
 

period September 1,1984 through 
approximately December 31, 

1987.
 

that the funds will be 
to CARE on condition

This Grant is made 
administered in accordance with the terms and 

conditions as set
 

entitled "Program Description" and 
forth in Attachment 1, 
Attachment 2, entitled "Standard Provisions' 

(AID Handbook 13,
 

.App. 4C, dated 10//81), all of 
which have been agreed to by your
 

organization.
 

this Grant will be handled in accordance with 
Payments under Payment - Periodic Advance. 

of AttachmentStandard Provision II 2 ­

.
 



-2- August 30, 1984
 
CARE 


Please sign the Statement of Assurance of 
Compliance, enclosed
 

herein, and the original and seven (7)copies 
of this letter to
 

acknowledge your acceptance of the conditions 
under which these
 

funds have been granted.
 

the Statement of Assurance of Compliance and the 
Please return 
original and two (2)copies of this Grant 

to the Office of the Alt
 

Representative inBelize.
 

cerely,
 

Ne sha R. Brashich
 

A.I D. Representative
 

NRB/sat
 

Attachments:
 

1 - Program Description
 1984)
1-A - operational Program Grant Proposal (August 27, 

Standard Provisions
2 ­
of Compliance3 - Statement of 73. 

ACCEPTANCE: 

By:
 

Title: Directo 
Date: August 30, 1984
 



-- 

1ATTAC}hENT 

PROGR'4 DESCRIPTION3 

A. PURPOSE 
three-year

grant of $500,000 to CARE for a 
To provide a in CARE'sas set forth below 

development project in Belize 
1984, entitled "Village Level 

dated August 27,
revised proposal which is hereby incorporated 

as 
Supply and Sanitation',Water 

Attachment I-A. 

B. SPECIFIC OBJECTIVES 

The specific objective of this 
project is to provide
 

handpmPs and pit latrines 
paired with health education 

in
 

and Corozal Districts.Orange Walkrural communities of 
ruralthe health status of 

To achieve its goal of improving of 
three year period by reducing the incidence 

over aBelizears 
water and excreta related disease, 

CARE will:
 

(a)provide an adequate, 
safe, reliable and accessible
 

water supply to beneficiaries;
 
(b)develop and institutionalize 

community participation to
 

support and maintain the new 
water supply systems;
 

(c)proviue acceptable excreta 
disposal systels;
 

(d)improve the knowledge, 
attitude and behavior of
 

supply and sanitation systems; 
new waterregardingbeneficiaries 

and (e)expand the health 
education capacity of the
 

Ministry of Health.
 

This project will provide 
direct assistance to an 

estimated
 

9,600 rural beneficiaries. 
During the life of the project:
 

--- A total of 160 wells equipped 
with handpMPS will 

be provided. 

-- A total of 1,600 pit latrines 
will be provided. 

Health and nutrition education 
will be provided.
 

C. BACKGROUND
 
is 

a small largely agricultural tropical country, 
Belize, 

sparsely populated by diverse 
ethnic groups. Of the total
 

population 46.3% are under 
15 years of age (Belize 

Health
 

Sector Assessment, 1982). 
As shown in Table 1, the best
 



the worst in the 
in the Cayo District and 

appearindicators 

Toledo District.
 

By District, Belize 1980 
Table 1 Demographic Characteristics, 

IMR Death Rate 
PoP. Birth RateDistrict 


93
42.6
34.8
22,902
Corozal 

77
36.7


22,870
Orange Walk 
40.5 


398
33.6
41.6
50,801
Belize 

71
27.1
27.5
22,837
Cayo 

70
42.7
38
14,181'
Stann Creek 

il
58.3
51
11,762
Toledo 


820
38.2
38.5
145,353
TOTAL 


Belize experiences athathave confirmedRecent studies 

high incidence of infectious 
disease, in particular various
 

forms of gastro-enteritis, 
in the rural areas. This situation
 

results in a high level 
of infant/child mortality 

and
 

significantly reduces labor 
productivity. The cause 

of the high
 

incidence of water-borne 
disease and fecal infections 

can be
 

traced to inadequate water 
supply, improper disposal 

of
 

excrement and absence of 
village-level health education
 

programs. 
The Government of Belize 

(GOB) is attempting to 
correct the
 

situation through provision 
of adequate water supply,
 

sanitation facilities 
and rural-based health 

education
 

programs. To overcome 
its shortage of human 

and material
 

the GOB through its Ministry of Health, 
has sought
 

resources, CIDA, USAID and CARE inplanning,
 the assistance of UNICEF, 
funding and implementing rural 

water supply, sanitation and
 

health education programs 
inBelize's six administrative
 

districts.
 

DESCRIPTION 

In order to achieve its goal of improving the health status 

of rural Belizeans over 
a three year period by 

reducing the
 

incidence of water and 
excreta related disease, 

the CARE
 

project will:
 

provide an adequate, safe, 
reliable and accessible 

water
 

D. PROJECT 

-
supply to participants;
 



to supportcommunity systems 
- develop and institutionalize 

and maintain the new water supply system;
 

- provide an acceptable excreta disposal system; 

improve the knowledge, attitudes 
and behavior of partici­

-

pants regarding new water supply 

and sanitation systems;
 

increase the health educat.on 
capacity of the Ministry
 

and ­
of Health.
 

.The project will work ih
16 villages of Northern Belize 

(2
 

villages inYear One, 6 villages inYear Two, and 8
villages in
 

Year Three). Sites are to be chosen according 
to selection
 

criteria detailed in Attachment 1-A. A.I.D. will 
participate in
 

the selection process.
 

Project activities focus on 
two major areas, construction
 

and training:
 

A. Construction
 

Beneficiaries will participate 
in the construction of pit
 

latrines at the rate of one 
per household.
 

The Ministry of Health's well 
rig crews will install an
 

average of 10 wells per village, 
at the rate of one well per 

10 

households. Handpump installation 
will be accomplished by 

Ministry crews working in
collaboration with rural 

villagers. 

will be supervised by CARE's 
water and 

Overall construction 

sanitation advisor assigned 

to the project. and proper
 
The project depends upon timely placement 

their crews. 
of the GOB's well-drilling rigs and 

functioning a drilling capability of 60 
that the Ministry has

CARE assumes 
wells per year. The capacity 

of one rig ispresently 40 
wells
 

per year; the Ministry plans to rehabilitate 
a deadlined well
 

rig to enable the provision 
of the 20 additional wells 

per year
 

needed to meet project targets.
 the equipment now in use 
to standardizeThe GOB is anxious 

for rural water systems 
and is thus encouraging all donor
 

agencies to procure through UNICEF 
MARK II handpumPs from India
 

for their projects. Coordination 
with the GOB, UNICEF and USAID
 

will be imperative in assuring that the required 
number of
 

pumps are available in country when needed.
 

Successful implementation 
of the project depends upon 

the
 

the GOB, CARE, 
combined and coordinated efforts of 

USAID/elize, the district 
councils, village councils 

and local
 

communities. Experience 
with this level of coordination 

in
 

CARE's REAP Project has been 
good; there will, however, 

be a
 

slightly different mix of 
agencies and individuals 

inthis
 
this integrated
 

project, and proper attention 
nust be given to 


effort.
 

http:educat.on


B. Training
 

Expetience in Belize has shown that education 
is the key to
 

water and sanitation program. As
 successul implementation of a 


result the project will focus 
on training at several levels:
 

a 
(a)Staff training: prior to field work, CARE will train 

its own, newly recruited, staff. 
CARE will familiarize

(0)Orientation: prior to field work, 
(GOB)the'Ministry of Health and other Government of Belize 

personnel with the project. similar sessions will be held for 

district GOB personnel. 
(c)Technical Training: during 

project implementation there
 

will be village level instruction in pump installation and
 

maintenance and in latrine construction and maintenance.
 

(d)Health education: This 
project effort will be the
 

CARE's health and nutrition educator and the responsibility of 

Ministry of Health's full time health 
educator assigned to the
 

districts of Corozal and Orange 
Walk. Health education will
 

cover public health topics 
relating to water and sanitation 

at
 

the village level. Use will 
be made of instruction media 

such
 

as radio and television, however, 
emphasis will be placed on
 

on-going public health education 
invillages, using established
 

community groups.
 

Total costs for the project 
are estimated at $1,100,0001
 

with GOB inputs valued at 
$260,000. The project, to 

begin in
 
implementationa three year

1984 is scheduled for
September, 
period.
 

AND IMPLEMENTATION
E. PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 

Overall administration of 
the project will be the a waterincludeField staff will 

responsibility of CARE/Belize. 
and sanitation advisor, 

field coordinators in each district, a
 
the CARE 

(50% effort) and support staff at 
health educatorCARE 

office inBelize City.
 
and sanitation advisor will be located in Orange 

The water 
Walk with responsibility 

for directing program development,
technicaland serving as 
implementing project management 

back-up for field coordinators. 
He/she will supervise all toresponsible

to the project and will be 
personnel assigned 
CARE/Belize for all field 

accounting of construction 
material,
 

in turn,CARE/Belize,
use and manpower deployment.

vehicular of Belize and to 
to the Government

will be accountable 
The water and sanitation advisor and field 

USAID/Belize. 
coordinators will stay in

close contact with their 
counterparts
 

in the Government of Belize 
(namely the Ministry of Health's
 

environmental health personnel 
and health education personnel)
 

and with the USAID Mission.
 



F. EVALUATION
 

There are several sources of data which 
CARE/Belize will
 

use in establishing baseline conditions 
in the villages
 

selected to participate in the project. 
A USAID/Ministry of 

Health survey of the working status 
of all handpumps presently 

in rural Belize will be implemented in September,
in place 

October and November of 1994. This survey will detail the
 

number of people using pumps, repair 
records, alternative
 

sources of water, etc. Also, socio-economic 
data has been
 

generated through on-going USAID/Belize 
projects which will
 

provide additional baseline information.
 

To supplement the available data 
CARE/Belize will design
 

and execute a baseline survey to 
obtain information regarding
 

environmental health knowledge, 
water use and sanitation
 

attitudes and water usage and sanitation 
practices before
 

assigning project inputs to a particular 
community. Local
 

interviewers will be hired and trained 
to administer a pre-test
 

and survey in selected villages. At appropriate 
intervals after
 

the wells and latrines have been 
installed and health education
 

activities are underway, another 
community survey will be
 

executed to detect changes from 
the baseline conditions.
 

CARE has requested A.I.D. centrally 
funded resources to
 

assist in the design and field 
testing of the survey instrument.
 

A process evaluation will be 
conducted at the end of the
 

first 18 months of the project 
which will assess the status 

of
 

the well-drilling, pump installation, 
latrine construction and
 

health education activities. 
An end-of-project evaluation 

will
 

to document project performance. CARE has 
also be performed 
requested A.I.D. centrally 

funded resources to assist in 
the 

two project process evaluatiorts. 

G. REPORTING 

CARE/Belize will prepare and submit 
detailed quarterly
 

reports from the date of signature 
of the agreement until its
 

termination. The quarterly report 
will describe progress and
 

problems associated with project 
activities. These reports will
 

or his delegate no 
be submitted to the A.I.D. Representative 

A finalthe quarter.the end of 
later than thirty days after 

report will be submitted in 
accordance with Standard Provision
 

10C of Attachment 2. with 
reports will be submitted in accordance 

Financial 2.10C of AttachmentStandard Provision 
submitted duplicate to 

The final report should be in 

and to the Belize Desk (LAC/CAR), LAC/DP and 
USAID/Belize, 

FVA/PVC in AID/Washington.
 



Project Budget 

YEAR I yEAR2 FX I FX C 

FXFX LC 

A.I.D. 

Personnel 66,200 

I.Water and SanitationAdvisor L, 
disr66,200 
40,000140,000 26,20016,940 16,940 46,340 46,340 

2. Health EacatOr 
i ter ja s/Equimeth18,0 

14,000 15,400 14,0 

l.Wells (160) 4,OO 12,000 13,000 39,000 19,000 57,000 36,0012 108,000 144,000 

2.Latrines (1600) 
3.UtilitY Van 20,000 
4.otorcycles (2) 3,000 

5.?ip maintenance Kits. 1,000 

6.Educational materialand Equipment3,0 

13,000 

1,000100 

3,300 

43,000 

438404 

750 

64,000 

250 

3,000 
9,140 

3,750 

120,000 

1,250 

120,000 
3,000 
9,140 

5,000 

Operations 

1.Vehicle Cperation 
Costs2.in-countrY Transport-

2,500 

3#000 

2,750 

3,300 

3,025 

3,630993 

8,275 

9,930 

8,275 

9,930 

Costs 

Evaluation 

1. Baseline Surveys (3)/ 
Follow-up veys 85,000 

sUBTOTAL . 5 0 U 
33,140-. L 

57,900 89,854 41,530 
1,984 

129,889 184,430 
5,428 

252,883 437,313
21,865 

CONTINGENCY 40,822 

500,000 
OVEHEAD 



YEAR 

FX 

ARE 

$ersonnel/AdTlnistration 

L.Water and Sanitation 
Advisor 

?.District Coordinators 
3.Project Coordinator 
4.CARE Country 16,000 
5.Adinistrative Costs 

I 

LC 

16,000 
10,000 

34,700 

YEAR 

FX 

17,800 

17,600 

2 
LC 

17,600 

11,000 

38,170 

YEAR 
FX 

48,400 

19,360 

3 
LC 

19,360 

12,100 

41,987 

TOTAL 
FX LC 

66,200 
52,960 
33,100 
, 

52,960 
114,950 

TTAL 

66,200 
52,960 
33,10G 

52,960 
114,950 

Cperations 

I.Workshop Expenses 
2.Pick-up Truck 

Cperational Costs 

TOTAL 

750 

L6,750 

2,250 

3,300 

66,250 

825 

36,225 

2,475 

3,300 

72,545 

908 

68,668 

2,721 

3,300 

79,469 

2,483 

121,643 

7,447 

9,900 

218,357 

9,930 

9,900 

340,000 

B/Ministry of Health 

in-Kind Contribution 
[irrcludes full tire 
ealth educator) 75,000 87,500 97,500 260,000 260,000 

TOTAL PRWOECT OOSTS 

A.I.D. 500,000 

CARE 340,000 

GOB 260,000 

-. 5pLw1,100,000 



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

UNITED STATES A. 1. D. MISSION TO BELIZE
 

EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 

BELIZE CITY, BELIZE, CENTRAL AMERICA
 

January 10, 1985 JAN 11 1985 

CARE. 

P.0. Box 612
 
Belize City
 
Belize
 

Subject: Amendment No. 1
 
Grant No. 505-0024
 
Appropriation 72-1141021 and 72-1151021
 
BPC LDAA-84-23505-CG13 and LDAA-85-25505-CG13
 

Gentlemen:
 

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961,
 

as amended, the Agency for International Development hereby provides to
 

CARE, the Grantee, the additional sum of Three hundred Thousand Dollars
 

($300,000) in continuation of a project in Belize, as more fully descr"ibed
 
in the attachment to the basic Grant, entitled "Program Description".
 

The total cumulative obligation under this Grant is ncw $500,000 which
 

shall apply to conitments made by the Grantee in furtherance of program
 
objectives during the period September 1, 1984 through approximately
 
December 31, 1987. Funds disbursed by AID but uncommitted by the Grantee
 

at the expiration of this period shall be refunded to AID.
 

Please acknowledge your receipt and acceptance of this Azmendment by
 

signing the original of this letter and returning it to the Office
 

of the AID Representative in Belize.
 
Snerely
 

4ysha R. Brashich 
.I(D. Representative


@A
 
NAME: HA D SILLCOX 

TITLE: DIRECTOR, CARE-BELIZE
 

DATE: JANUARY 11 , 1985 



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMEN 

UNITED STATES A. I. D. MISSION TO BELIZE 
STATES OF AMERICAEMBASSY OF THE UNITED 

BELIZE CITY, BELIZE. CENTRAL AMERICA 

January 7, 1986
 

CARE
 
P.O. Box 612
 

Belize City, Belize
 

Subjects 	 Amendment No. 2
 

Grant No. 505-0024
 

Gentlemeni
 

authorihy 	contained in the Foreign 
Assistance
 

to the
Pursuant 

Agency for International
 Act of 1961, as amended, the 
 to
 

Development hereby amends the Grant dated August 30.. 1984 


obligate the additional sum of 
two
 

CARE (Grantee) in order to 
 the

($200,000) in continuation of 
hundred thousand dollars 	 to


fully described in Attachment 1 

project in Belize, as more 


entitled "Program Description".
the original Grant Letter, 


Grant is now
 
The total 	cumulative obligation 

under this 

the Grantee
commitments made by 


$700,000 which shall apply to 


program objectives during the 
period
 

in furtherance of 
 disbursed
 
1984 through December 31, 1987. Funds 


September 	1, 

Grdntee at the expiration of
 

by A.I.D. 	but uncommitted by 
the 


A.I.D.
refunded to
this period shall be 


The Budget attached to Attachment 
1, Project Description and
 

1 and 2 is
 
Implementation Letters Nos. 
subsequently revised in 	

This revision
this letter. 

hereby revised in the Attachment 

to 

This obligation provides
 

includes the additional obligation. 
 additional
rudimentary water systems,
for the construction of 	
the
external evaluation of
and an


health education resources 


project.
 



-2-


Please sign the original and three copies of this Amendment to
 

acknowledge your acceptance and return the original and two
 

copies to A.I.D.
 

Serely ur 

Nebo sha R. Brashich 
A.I. .Representative 

ACCEPTANCE;
 

Harold Sillco~ ' 
Title: Director, CARE-Belize 

Date; -January 80 1986 

FISCAL DATA THIS AMENDMENT:
 

Appropriation; 72-1161021
 

BPC; LDAA 8C-25505-CG-13
 

Project Number: 505-0024
 

Total obligated Amount; $700,000
 

Amount obligated
 

This Transactions $200,000
 



VILLAGE LEVEL WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION (Revised Project Budget) 

Project Budget iAmendment No 3 
PDecember, 1985 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 TOTAL 

FX LC FX LC FX LC FX LC TOTAL 

A.I.D. 

I. Personnel 

1. Water and Sanitation 
Advisor 11,370 1,557 15,532 5,560 17,085 43,987 7,117 51,104 

2. Health Educator 12,845 4,539 16,076 4,439 17,684 5,853 46,605 14,831 61,436 

II. Materials/Equipment 
1. Pumps (160), spare parts, 

installation and main­
tenance kits 60,000 28,000 35,000 30,140 95,000 58,140 153,140 

2. Latrines (1600) 
3. Utility Van 20,000 

13,000 43,000 64,000 
20,000 

120,000 120,000 
20,000 

4. Motorcycles (2) 
5. Educational Material 

3,000 3,000 
I 

3,000 

and Equipment 
6. Other Health Education 

3,000 
10,000 

1,000 
2,000 

750 
6,000 

250 
2,000 

3,7501 
16,000 

1,250 
4,000 

5,000 
20,000 

7. Rudimentary Water System0 60,000 15,000 60,000 15,000 120,000 30,000 150,000 

III.Operations 
1. Vehicle Operatioa Costs 377 3,600 3,000 1,298 377 7,899 8,275 

2. In-country Transport 
Costs 198 4,000 5,732 9,930 9,930 

IV. Evaluation 
1. Baseline Surveys (3) 
2. External Evaluations 

1,550 390 2,942 
6,000 

546 4,492 
6,000 

936 5,428 
6,000 

110,592 22,894 103,158 106,389 145,461 124,819 359,211 254,102 613,313 

Contingency 
overhead 

23,271 
63,416 

70G,000 



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELLAMENT
 

UNITED STATES A. I. D. MISSION TO BELIZE
 

EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 

BELIZE CITY, BELIZE, CENTRAL AMERICA
 

July 14, 	1987
 

Mr. Frank Brechin
 
Country Director
 
CARE/Belize
 
P.O. Box 612
 
Belize City, Belize
 

Subject: 	Amendment No. 3
 

Grant No. 505-0024
 

Dear Mr. 	 Brechin: 

Pursuant to the authority ccntained in the Foreign Assistance
 
Act of 1961, as amended, the Agency for International
 
Development hereby amends the Grant Agreement dated August 30,
 
1984 and as amended January 10, 1985 and January 7, 1986 to
 
CARE (Grantee) in order to extend the Project Assistance
 
Completion Date (PACD) to June 30, 1988.
 

The total cumulative obligation under this Grant remains
 
$700,000. Funds disbursed by A.I.D. but uncommitted by the
 
Grantee at the expiration of this period shall be refunded to
 
A.I.D.
 

The Budget in Attachment 1 to the Project Description and
 
subsequently revised in Implementation Letters Nos. 1, 2 and 3,
 
and in Ame.dment No. 2 is hereby further revised in Attachment
 
I to this letter, which now supercedes all other previously
 
approved Budgets.
 



Mr. Frank Brech'in -2- July 14, 1987
 

Please sign the original and three copies of this Amendment to
 
acknowledge your acceptance and return the original and two
 
copies to A.I.D.
 

Sincerely,
 

Neb ysha R. Brashich
 
A.II.D. Representative 

ACCEPTANCE:
 

By:< _,nBr echin
 
Title: Director, CARE-Belize
 
Date:
 

CARE 
P.0.Box 612 

BELIZE CITY, .AI :" 

/I 



PARTICULARS 


1. 	Personnel 


2. 	Materials and Equipmen-


3. 	Operations 


4. 	 Evaluation 


Contingencies 


Overhead 


Grand Total 


VILLAGE LEVEL WATER AND SANITATION REVISED 

REVISED PROJECT BUDGET
 

ACTUAL PROPOSED PROPOSED 
EXPENDITURE EXPENDITURE EXPENDITURE TOTAL 

1984/1985/1986 1987 1988 AID 

$106,437 $ 33,296 $ 13,800 $153,533 

133,103 207,853 62,825 403,781 

24,386 31,560 16,100 72,046 

0 11,400 0 11,400 

0 0 0 0 

23,541 27)178 8,521 59,240 

$287,467 $311.287 $I01,246 $700,000 

Attachment I
 

REVISED BUDGET NO. S
 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
 
GOB CARE PROJECT
 



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMEN1
 

UNITED STATES A. I. D. MISSION TO BELTZ"
 
EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 

BELIZE CITY, BELIZE, CENTRAL AMERICA
 

Septe'mber 14, 1987
 

CARE
 
P.O. Box 612
 
Belize City, Belize
 

Subject: 	 Amendment No. 4
 
Grant No. 505-0024
 

Gentlemen:
 

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance
 
Act of 1961, as amended, the Agency for International
 
Development hereby amends the Grant dated August 30, 1984 to
 
CARE (Grantee) in order to change method of payment from
 
Periodic Advance to Letter of Credit per attachment II of the
 
agreement, entitled standard provisions for US Grantees and US
 
Subgrantees. All other provisions remain unchanged.
 

Please sign the original and three copies of this Amendment to
 
acknowledge your acceptance and return the original and two
 
copies to A.I.D.
 

Since ely 	yours,
 

A.
 
Peter riapera 
Acting A.I.D. Representative 

ACCEPTANCE:
 

By: .' 
Frank Brechin 

Title: Director, Care-Belize 
Date: September 14, 1987 

At 

V 



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

UNITED STATES A. 1. D. MISSION TO BELIZE 

EMBASSY OF-THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BELIZE CITY. BELIZE, CENTRAL AMZRICA 

July 29, 1988 

Mr. Frank Brechin
 
Country Director
 
CARE/Beli ze
 
P.O. Box 612
 
Belize City, Belize
 

Subject: Grant No. 505-0024-G-00-4001-05
 

Dear Mr. Brechin:
 

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance
 
Act of 1961, as amended, the Agency for International
 
Development hereby amends the Grant Agreement dated August 30,
 
1984 and as amended January 10, 1985, January 7, 1986, July 14,
 
1987 and September 14, 1987, to CARE (Grantee). This Amendment
 
adds a further U.S. $500,000 to the authorized Life of Project
 
Grant amount bringing the totil authorized project amount to
 
U.S.$1,200,000. This amount is to be used in support of an
 
extended program of water and sanitation activities in the
 
Corozal and Orange Walk Districts of Belize, as more fully
 
described in the schedule of this Grant (Attachment 1) and in
 
Attachment 2 to this Amendment, which is now incorporated to
 
the Program Description. 

A.I.D.'s contribution will be provided in increments. This
 
Amendment makes available as of the date of this letter the sum
 
of Two Hundred Thousand dollars ($200,000), bringing the total
 
cumulative obligation to date to U.S.$900,000. Subsequent
 
increments will be subject to availability of funds to A.I.D.
 
for this purpcse and mutual agreement of the parties to proceed
 
at the time of the subsequent increment. Such funds shall
 
apply to commitments made by the Grantee in furtherance of the
 
project objectives through June 30, 1991.
 

The terms and conditions under which this Grant will be
 
administered are established in the Schedule (Attachment 1) and
 
Program Description (Attachment 2), as amended, and the
 
Standard Provisions (A.I.D. HBl3, App.4C) which have all been
 
agreed to by CARE. 



Please sign the ociginal and three copies of this Amendment to
 

acknowledge your acceptance and return the original and two
 

copies to A.I.D.
 

Sincerely,
 

Mosina H. Jor an
 
A.I.D. Representative
 

Attachments: 1. Schedule
 
2. Project Description Amendment
 

ACCEPTANCE:
 

BY
 
Frank Brechin
 

Title : Director, CARE-Belize
 

Date : - 4Q 

Fiscal Data:
 

: 72-1181021
Appropriation 

: LDHA-88-25505-KG1 3 

B.P.C. 

: 505-0024Project No. 


Total Estimated Amount : $1,200,000
 
Previous Obligation :700,000
 
This Obligation : 14200,000
 

: A810404Control No. 




Attachment 1
 

SCHEDULE
 

A. Purpose of Grant
 

The purpose of this Grant is to assist the Government of
 
Belize in developing an integrated training program in
 
Nutrition, Food Education, and Water and Sanitation in Villages
 
located in the Corozal and Orange Walk Districts of Belize.
 
This purpose is more specifically described in the Program
 
Description Amendment, (Attachment 2) to this Amendment.
 

B. Project Assistance Completion Date (PACD)
 

1. The effective date of this grant is August 30, 1984.
 
The expiration date is June 30, 1991.
 

2. Funds obligated hereunder are available for program
 
to June
expenditures for the estimated period July 1, 1988 


30, 1991.
 

C. Amount of Grant and Payment
 

1. The total estimated amount of the Grant for the period
 
shown in Bl above is $1,200,000.
 

2. A.I.D. hereby obligates the amount of $200,000,
 

thereby bringing the total cumulative obligation to
 
$900,000.
 

the Grantee in accordance
3. Paymentshall be made to 


with procedures set forth in the Standard Provision
 

entitled "Payment - Letter of Credit".
 

D. Summary Financial Plan
 

The following is the Summary Financial Plan for this
 
on more detailed
Grant. The plan presented below is based 


financial plans presented in the Program Description Amendment
 

the original Program Desrciption as
(Attachment 2) and 

The Grantee will be expected to adhere to the
amended. 


detailed Financial Plans approved in the Program Description
 
to the Financial Plans shall be
 and its Amendments. Revisions 


this Grant
made in accordance with Standard Provision of 


entitled "Revision of Financial Plans".
 



us$
 
Cost Element LOP Cost Previous This Total
 

Obligation Obligation To Date
 

1. Personnel 272,627 153,533 53,453 206,986
 

2. Materials 628,450 403,781 86,318 490,099
 
and-'
 

Equipment
 
3. Operations 176,200 72,046 43,396 115,442
 

and
 
Training
 

4. Evaluation 21,400 11,400 0 11,400
 
5. Overhead 101,323 5 O 16,833

Lp00 700,QQ0Q 00,000 2.Q 

Except for personnel costs a variation of 15% between the line
 
items in the detailed Financial Plan of the Program Description
 
as amended is allowable without prior A.I.D. approval. Any
 
adjustment which exceeds 15% must be approved in advance and in
 
writing by the A.I.D. Representative.
 

E. Reporting and Evaluation
 

Financial reporting will be accomplished according to the
 
Standard Provision entitled "Payment - Letter of Credit"
 
Attachment 3.
 

(1) A "Financial Status Report" SF-269, shall be prepared
 
on an accrual basis and submitted quarterly no later than 30
 
days after the end of the period, in an original and two copies
 
to AID, P/FM/PAPD, Washington, D.C. 20523. If the grantee's
 
accounting records are not normally kept on the accrual basis,
 

the grantee shall not be required to convert its accounting
 
system, but shall develop such accrual information through best
 

estimates based on an analysis of the documentacion on hand.
 

The final report must be submitted within 90 days after the
 
conclusion of the grant to P/FM/PAFD. The Grantee will also
 

forward an information copy to the A.I.D. Mission accounting
 

station at the same time the original and one copy are mailed
 

to P/FM/PAFD, AID/Washington.
 

(2) The grantee shall submit an original and one copy of
 

SF-272, "Federal Cash Transactions Report," within 15 working
 

days following the end of each quarter to M/FM/PAFD. Grantees
 

shall report all cash advances in the Remarks section of
 
Those cash advances in excess of immediate
SF-272. 


disbursement requirements in the hands of subrecipients or the
 

grantee's field organizations shall be supported by short
 
to reduce
narrative explanations of action taken by the grantee 


the excess balances.
 



During the life of the Project, the Grantee shall submit
 
quarterly progress reports 30 days after the end of each
 
calendar quarter (i.e., 
March, June, September, December). The
 
project status report will cover a discussion of Project

activities accomplished during the quarter, problems and/or

delays encountered,, and planned activities for the next
 
quarter.
 

Progress of the Program, supported by this Grant, shall be
 
subject to evaluation, which will be carried 
out cooperatively

between A.I.D., the Grantee, the Ministry of Natural Resources
 
and outside consultants, as agreed upon by A.I.D. and the

Grantee. At least two additional evaluations will be carried
 
out 
in the July 1988 to June 1991 period. The final evaluation
 
shall include assessment of 
the impact of health education and
 
community development efforts on project beneficiaries.
 

F. Special Provision
 

The following Standard Provisions included in AID HB 13,

App. 4C are not applicable to this grant:
 

Payment- Periodic Allowance
 
Payment- Cost Reimbursement
 
Air Travel and Transportation (a) and (b) only.
 
Patent Rights
 
Voluntary Population Planning

Care of Laboratory Animals
 
Government Furnished Excess Personal Property

Title to and Care of Property (US Government Title)

Title to and Care of Property (Cooperating Country
 
Title)
 
Cost Sharing (Matching)
 

G. Overhead Rate
 

The most current overhead rate established by AID for CARE
 
is 9.19%. This rate has been incorporated herein for the
 
period July 1, 1988 to June 30, 1989.
 

H. Title to Property
 

Title to all equipment, materials and supplies shall be in
 
the name of the Grantee and use of Property shall be in
 
accordance with the Standard Provision entitled "Title to 
and Use of Property (Grantee Title) " 

I. Autalorized Geographic Codes
 

The Authorized Geographic Code for goods and services under
 
this grant is code 000, (United States of America) and the
 
cooperating country, Belize.
 



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

UNITED STATES A. 1. D. MISSION TO BELIZE 

OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICAEMBASSY 

BELIZE CITY, BE'.IZE, CENTRAL AMERICA 

May 25, 1989
 

Mr. Frank Brechin
 
Country Director
 
CARE/Beli ze
 
P.O. Box 612
 
Belize City, Belize
 

Subject: Amendment No. 6
 
Grant No. 505-0024-G-00-4001 

Dear Mr. Brechin:
 

the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance
Pursuant to 

amended, the Agency for International
.Act of 1961, as 


Development hereby amends the Grant Agreement with CARE
 
as amended January 10,
(Grantee) dated August 30, 1984 and 

1987; and
1987; September 14,

1985; January 7, 1986; July 14, 


July 29, 1988.
 

of the date of this letter
 
This Amendment makes available as 


one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars
the sum of 
 to date to
 
($175,000), bringing the total cumulative obligation 


US$1,075,000. Subsequent increments will he subject to
 
to A.I.D. for this purpose and mutual
 availability of funds 


to proceed at the time of the
 
agreement of the parties


Such funds shall apply to commitments
 subsequent increments. 

made by the Grantee in furtherance of the project objectives
 

Funds disbursed by A.I.D. but
through June 30, 1991. 

uncommitted by the Grantee at the expiration 

of this period
 

shall be refunded to A.I.D.
 

The Budget in Attachment 1 to the Project 
Description and
 

recently in Amendment No. 5, is
 subsequently revised, most 

hereby further revised in Attachment 1 to this letter, 

which
 

sunercedes all other previously approved Budgets.
nnw 



Please sign the original and three copies of this 
Amendment to
 

acknowledge your acceptance, and return the original 
and two
 

copies to A.I.D.
 

Sincerely,
 

Paul Bisek
 
Acting/A.I.D. Representative
 

ACCEPTANCE:
 

BY
 
Frank Brechin
 

: Director, CARE-Belize
Title 


/'
Date: 


Fiscal Data:
 

721191021
Appropriation : 3 
: LDHA-89-25505-KGIB.P.C. 


505-0024
Project No. 

: 11,200,000
Total Estimated Amount 

:900,000
Previous Obligation 


: 175,000This Obligation 
 A910298
 Control No. 




Coat Element 


1. Personnel 


2. Materials 


and
 

Equipment
 

3. Operations 


and
 

Training
 

4. Evaluation 


5. Overhead 


Village Level Water and
 
Sanitation
 

Project 505-0024
 
Amendment No. 6
 

ILLUSTRATIVE BUDGET
 
US$ 

This Total
LOP Coat Previous 

To Date
Obligation Obligation 


31,053 238,039
272,627 206,986 


80.810 570,909
628,450 49(,099 


38,408 153,850
176,200 115,442 


10,000 21,400
21,400 11,400 


14,729 90,802
101,323 76,073 


1,075,000
1,200,000 900,000 175,000 


/
 



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

UNITED STATES A. I. D. MISSION TO BELIZE
 

EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 

BELIZE CITY, BELIZE, CENTRAL AMERICA 

June 30, 1989
 

Mr. Frank Brechin
 
Country Director
 
CARE/Belize
 
P.O. Box 612
 
Belize City, Belize
 

Subject: Grant No. 505-0024-G-00-4001-00
 

Amendment No. 7
 

Dear Mr. Brechin:
 

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance
 
Act of 1961, as amended, the Agency for International
 
Development hereby amends the Grant Agreement to CARE (Grantee)
 
dated August 30, 1984 and as amended January 10, 1985, January
 
7, 1986, July 14, 1987, September 14, 1987, July 29, 1988, and
 
May 25, 1989.
 

of the date of this letter
This Amendment makes available as 

the sum of one hundred and twenty five thousand dollars
 
($125,000), bringing the total cumulative obligation to date to
 
U.S.$1,200,000, which sum is the total authorized for this
 
project. Such funds shall apply to commitments made by the
 
Grantee in furtherance of the project objectives through June
 
30, 1991. Funds uncommitted by the Grantee at the expiration
 
of this period shall be refunded to A.I.D.
 

The Budget in Attachment I to the Project Description is hereby
 

further revised in the Attachment to this letter. This Budget
 

now supercedes all previously approved budgets.
 

All other terms and conditions of the original Grant letter and
 

its amendments remain in full force and effect.
 



Please sign the original and three copies of this Amendment t(
 
acknowledge your acceptance and return the original and two
 
copies to A.I.D.
 

Sincerely,
 

Mosina H. Jordan
 
A.I.D. Representative
 

Attachments:
 

1. Schedule
 
2. Project Description Amendment
 

ACCEPTANCE:
 

BY
 

Title : Director, CARE-Belize 

Date : / 

Fiscal Data:
 

Appropriation : 72-1191021
 
B.P.C. : LDHA-89-25505-KG13 
Project No. : 505-0024 
Total Estimated Amount : !1,200,000 
Previous Obligation : ,1,075,000 
This Obligation : "125,000 
Total Obligation to Date : $1,200,000.
 
Control No. : E910371
 



BUDGET 
us$ 

Cost Element LOP Cost Previous This Total 
Obligation Obligation To Date 

1. Personnel 272,627 238,039 34,588 272,627 
2. Materials 628,450 570,909 57,541 628,450 

and 
Equipment 

3. Operations 176,200 153,850 22,350 176,200 
and 

Training 
4. Evaluation 21,400 21,400 0 21,400 
5. Overhead 101,323 90,802 10,521 101,323 

1,_20_0 000 _,i075 ,000 125,000 1,200,000 


